
City Hall
121 N. LaSalle St.

Room 107
Chicago, IL  60602

www.chicityclerk.com

Office of the City Clerk

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: F2017-27

Status:Type: Communication Placed on File

File created: In control:4/19/2017 City Council

Final action: 4/19/2017

Title: Amendment to debt service payment schedule regarding General Obligation Bonds, Series 2007 A-K
(Modern Schools Across Chicago Program)

Sponsors: Dept./Agency

Indexes: BONDS & BOND ISSUES

Attachments: 1. F2017-27.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Placed on FileCity Council4/19/2017 1

Andrea M. Valencia
City Clerk
121 North LaSalle Street Room 107
Chicago, Illinois 60602

RE:    CITY OF CHICAGO $356,005,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS SERIES 2007A-K
(MODERN SCHOOLS ACROSS CHICAGO PROGRAM) AMENDMENT TO DEBT SERVICE
PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Dear Ms. Valencia:

Attached is the Amendment to Debt Service Payment Schedule which is required to be filed with your
office pursuant to Section 12 of the ordinance authorizing the issuance of the above-referenced bonds, which
was passed by the City Council on December 13, 2006.

Please direct this filing to the City Council.

Carole L. Brown Chief Financial Officer

CITY OF CHICAGO $356,005,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS SERIES
2007A-K (MODERN SCHOOLS ACROSS CHICAGO PROGRAM)

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS

COUNTY OF COOK )

TO:     The City Council of the City of Chicago

Please be advised that responsive to authority contained in an ordinance (the "Ordinance") adopted by the City
Council (the "City Council") of the City of Chicago (the "City") on December 13, 2006, providing for the issuance of the
City of Chicago General Obligation Bonds, Series 2007A-K (Modern Schools Across Chicago Program) (the "Bonds"),
Office of the City Clerk Printed on 5/18/2024Page 1 of 24

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-27, Version: 1

City of Chicago General Obligation Bonds, Series 2007A-K (Modern Schools Across Chicago Program) (the "Bonds"),
on January 30, 2007 the Chief Financial Officer of the City filed that certain Notification of Sale with respect to the
Bonds (the "Notification of Sale") in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Chicago. A debt service payment schedule
for each series of the Bonds (each a "Debt Service Payment Schedule") was attached to the Notification of Sale as
Schedule IV thereto.

Pursuant to Section 12 of the Ordinance the Debt Service Payment Schedule with respect to Series 2007H of the
Bonds was amended effective February 3, 2011 by filing in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Chicago.

Pursuant to Section 12 of the Ordinance the Debt Service Payment Schedule with respect to Series 2007A,
2007B, 2007D, and 2007J of the Bonds is hereby amended by deleting the Debt Service Payment Schedule in its entirety
(including all 11 series, both those being amended and those remaining the same) and replacing it with the Amended
Debt Service Payment Schedule attached hereto.

The undersigned have determined that the foregoing amendment is in the best interest of the City. Except with
respect to the foregoing amendment, the Notification of Sale (including but not limited to the remainder of Schedule IV
thereto) remains in full force and effect as originally filed and previously amended.

This Amendment to Debt Service Payment Schedule of $28,310,000 City of Chicago General Obligation Bonds,
Series 2007H (Modern Schools Across Chicago Program) (including the attachment hereto) is filed in the office of the
City Clerk ofthe City of Chicago this day of A/y^W ,2017.

r-o

David LVReifman, Commissioner of Planning and Development

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FILING

The Amendment to Debt Service Payment Schedule of $356,005,000 City of Chicago General Obligation Bonds,
Series 2007A-K (Modern Schools Across Chicago Program) (including the attachment hereto) was filed in the office of
the City Clerk of the City of Chicago this/A      day of ,2017.
M. Valencia, City Clerk

[SEAL]

SCHEDULE IV

AMENDED DEBT SERVICE PAYMENT SCHEDULE

The following amended schedule is filed with the City Clerk pursuant to Section 12 of the Ordinance adopted by
the City Council on December 13, 2006, authorizing the issuance of the City's Modern Schools Across Chicago Program
Bonds.
o 2

ro ? ll
5 ro

io'ir* ro

01 01

co co cn cji

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 5/18/2024Page 2 of 24

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-27, Version: 1

co co cn cji

00 O 00 Vjcj ->■ cn cn b b o o o o b b o o

cn cn
b b
o o
o o
o o
o o

«A to
«iW </»!(/»

v*\to

1
m m
5 <
m o>
cn m
ro o
So ~J m > w

oi cn -» m

m >

^ m •n z 71.-n m sw o o m x < m m o

SF
■om
3-m Z
H ti :

o
m o
H >
m >

CD CO

ro u

~-J -si

00 CO
-J -J
tn cn
CO' CO W CO CO 00

co cj>
CO -J

J> ro cn cn roro
co J> co; cn o

j> o

ro ! CO In, Or
o! -j.

cn cn

o -J.

cn ca

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 5/18/2024Page 3 of 24

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-27, Version: 1

--j -j.
cn cn
co b
o o
CD cn CD OO CJI J> J> . CO

cn cn cn tn o Ol

ro ro ; cn cn cn cjvO|0

i
CT) -* CO M! ~-J - 1 -       ro cji CT)I"J>.

to to to to

Woo

u co w co coco cn. Co 03; CD

-si -J
ro -*
ro cn
10 b
CD O
CD O
ro ro cn 03 ro "ro 0.0
o o
CO.CD OiO
bib

CT) o cn to
Ul'O,
bib; 001 oi o;

1 00 100

S ro;2? ro SJ ro r~:. ro ro

2 ojo o 2
: 3 S t ro r-: ro

3 H >J

ro ro cn cn
CD ID -* -*
cn cn ai cn

\ to to to to i

CO CO 00 CO CO CO

ro ro

cn cn

to to

ro ro cn cn ro ro

J> ro
o cn
o ro
bo co

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 5/18/2024Page 4 of 24

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-27, Version: 1

. ijk.ro <http://ijk.ro> .

· co j>

· co J>
i to to to to

' to\to to to'to <
O;OiO i

> o!0[o c i coicn; cn ( i Vsi!"o!b r
CD CO: Ol CT) I Ol CO. J> J> . i ro ro ro.ro <http://ro.ro>

:J>   J>   CO   CD ■
' to.to to to 4
. ro ro: co oi -o -i <

» to to to to i

> I

O !

73

m

Co

3
D co
CO

o
X rn D C

to 73
m m
2 <
m to
to m
ro o
o
OO
-1 m > ro
. -H UI to

tO -n H <

dm -n z
■ ~* mtn o o m i < m m o

5:F "Dm

3:'-
m:

co co
co co

CD CO
CD Ol

Vi "-j.
-J -si

oi co

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 5/18/2024Page 5 of 24

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-27, Version: 1

oi co
oi co
"00 CD
ro oj
CD -o

► to to\to to 1

> ro ro i i cn Ct) i
I -J CD I

-j ro 0:CD O. CO bib

i to\to *

i -J ro
i o oo

I CD 00

I 03 JJk

CT) -U to < -' ' CT) CO ■
cn: cn cn <

i J> ro
i co CD I CD CO

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 5/18/2024Page 6 of 24

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-27, Version: 1

co ro ro ro oo o

3)
m S to m D b to to O X

s
c
rrm
"OS;.; 70om
m' ' o
H>
13
50 i.; m

>!■";
= =1

i CD -
i ro -4 r i rojco i i ro j co i. > -J|cn c

co ro
cn oi co
COCO
COCO
ro ro

OJ CT1
cn cn

oo co co co ro

i ro -si i
i ro cn (

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 5/18/2024Page 7 of 24

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-27, Version: 1

ro A N ^ I

■ *»-|(0 to'*, r i CJ.:Vj i

m

to m
D

b
to to O■a: m
D C

m
|:ro l^lro ^

o,^ o zi o zt <=>

</>!</»■&*> cn in cn i o

. _l- to

O 00
" W:
CO ; CO '

cn' cn _ b b| ooo
CO 00
--J --J o: o

ro ro cn cn o o

-Ji-J-J CD
: -g -j. co

ro i ro ro b
o o o o
olo O CO

«c« cn «

Oi O Ol o o b o o

CO 00 CO CO
o o b b o o o o b,b o.o

cnlcn o bb b ooo o.o o

CO CO I ;-J j -J.

i'O'O I
i o; o ( i o ■ o ■ I obi ' o o;<

cn co
_ "co "en -j; -j co o o cn b.b-b o o.o o.o o b: b j b
OjOiO

ooo ooo
O OjO
cn cn cn b b|b o;o o o.o o ooo ooo
vO    -v5 vO

Oi CO
0 CO
1 ro

ro -i co I CJi o.o

oo bo
-1 -4
Cn Cn _ CO co cn ' ov cn

WWW (/»

cn cn cn cn in cn

o; cn b b o o

o o
o o
o o
b b
o o
CO J>i

co o:

to ■ *4>, oven: o o b b o o

O1 J>
-j ro jvcji oven oo bib o o

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 5/18/2024Page 8 of 24

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-27, Version: 1

oo oo -nI cn oro
ro cn: co cji co. jvov-* cji cn pi; -J -~J, ro >o enj cn; cn o: o

4*. CD -J -J'CD -si j-JICJ
"rol'rob o oo o o co

«!« in cn

o o
oo oo bib olo
co co

CO CO CO: CO
OIO

CD-CD
o; o o o

. 00 I
CO CO
- o: O bib o.o

0|0
bib ojo

cn cn (
CO.CD c
cn enc b bli o o.c o. OIC b bli
OOi(
ro %
· 2 r z

· o

5 ro ro r-: ro
cn

01 w

-*! i °\

0 o

cn cn

co to

co bo
01 Ol

co cj c
co CO j
cn 'cn
co co -
-i -o .

ro ro

cn co"-j. "■!>.
CD O
ro j>
o co
co -J

i Ol CO <
1 CO 00 (

i co : co co !
I CO! CD -J -
CO CO Ol CD CO ' CO

CO 4> . CD ■ CO I
co cn i

co cn
UJ . 4* i J>   O i
co cji <http://cji>. cn <http://cn>, J>
CO CO CO CO i

; j>. j> j>. j> i
: cn cn co oi <

i co co .
i ro ro. co. co (
< 03:00 ro ro <

O 71

m

Co m o o
CO CO

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 5/18/2024Page 9 of 24

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-27, Version: 1

CO CO
o a: m o c i-m

co co I co oo ■

> CO WW-.Vt Ot 4

I CO 00 U I
I 00 CD 00 ■
· CO Ol CD .
i "j> b I

i cn
i cn. co ■· cn . j> -

i oo -i --|0 (

O O3"
a
m
70a >

m S tom o
"o
CO CO
o a: m o c
r-
rn
71m □ m < m r-O

TJ
3 m z
-i
TJ TJ O c_
m o
H > 71
m >
■01 ro:^ ro

N ? M ?

ro::- ro 2 o 2 coj-^ cn

ro, - ro 2 o 2
w^w.w w
WW w w

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 5/18/2024Page 10 of 24

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-27, Version: 1

WW w w

Ol
-iCO
"cj Vi -i -i o o cj bo to:
-J: -J -I' -I

J>. J>
co co co j co
CO 00 VljVI O O 001 CO

I1 -I
co cd ro I ro ro ro cjijcn bi bi

co ro ■o
J> o
cn;o "co! cd 4>. co o!

J> co co cn
CA <A «A «4

w\w w w

= =1

ro ro ro ro -i -j Vj1 Vi cn cn o o
CJ CJ -I -J

ro ro J>. J> ro; ro ro.ro <http://ro.ro>
ro ro co
oo oo o
co to; ro
col'oi

_ . ro ro
CO CD co
b co co
ro co co
CO CJ
o o
CO Ol
Vi Vi
-tw J>
CJ CO

cn cn
CO | CO

w w

CO CO
o o "Vro o ro ro co b
CO CJ
o ro -i o -i co
cd ro ro ro o: -i
oo ro -i oo co ro ro cn co
-j co -j
_» o o
o ro oi
co1 'co *.

! I I
Office of the City Clerk Printed on 5/18/2024Page 11 of 24

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-27, Version: 1

I

- - Ii!
i

I

ro ro -i -i -j -g -j ro ro ™ ™ ™

ggggg'ggggg'ggg

■s-sg
i O1"" g

y 5 g g ° g • • 'a'a S'a a'a

ggggggg

I

f

00 CO
J> J*.
cn cn
cj "co
-i -i
cn cn

co oo o cn b b o o o o b b o o

oi:cn ro.ro  <http://ro.ro>cn cn
Vt\</t\Vt Vi

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 5/18/2024Page 12 of 24

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-27, Version: 1

Ol-' CO -J
-si to

tn
-o: ro cnicn bjb olo

ro ,

u j>. cn coco ■ O o cn cn cn.cn  <http://cn.cn>°l° b;b o'o

Vi Vi Vf.Vi

OjO Oi o Oi o

</> ■ t/>; w ■ v*

CO CO
ro co -j! cn Cn ■ "co cn> o O O
b b o o

co co co co cnicn bib 010 do

CO to cn. to

00: "tO

00 70

m m
2 <
m w
0) m
ro O§ S -si m

offl
?■ 70
a <
· o O m
9 -o o >

si
2 z

· H
w 2 0 a> m * o

d r= ■n m<■>» m -r- ,. O

T7
3 ' m

bib o o o o o o o o
cn cn
b b
o o
o o
o o
o o

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 5/18/2024Page 13 of 24

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-27, Version: 1

to cn
J>,C1 cn, o
00 00
J> j>.
cn cn
"co co
-si -0
cn cn

ro

CO i CO
CJ.J> Ji.
0 to;to

1 o -co' cn
■sJ CJI
cn o o b o o

cn, tn co bo o o o o o b o o

CD
cn 00
ro -r>
co cn
b "co
-si -sf
-1 cn
co b
CO o

ro ro
cn cn
b b
o o

ao
-si

co co
-J' -1
cn cn b b o o

to: ro cn cn ■ 00 co -1' -co Ji. "j> co ro. -si cn cn

01 J>
ro ro
-j cn
tn co
cn o
o o

■ 00
CO ->■ cn ro "0

CD O --i O
co b ro o

M 2

o ° o 0

8 K S t>

4k j>
cn Ui
CO CO
CO CO
*J> 4k
00 CO

cn 4>
"4k cn
CO CO

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 5/18/2024Page 14 of 24

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-27, Version: 1

CO CO
CO CO

W'lW'fA « l/l l/l

00:00 C0| 4k CO; O
cn x
rn m
2 <
2 m co
2 co m
2 to a

§ s

o <
· o O m
9 d c> >

si
H m x z
· H

<" en
3 °
· x x m :* oii- ^ m
70 .
m ; o

W W trt V)

cn cn
ro ro

cn cn
cn cn
oo CO

CO I CO CO! CO ro ro
ro ro.ro  <http://ro.ro>-i -iro
O.O!-'

co co co: co cn cn
ro co co co co 4k j> cn 4k -j cn

cn ro cn co
o CO

co cn co cn co oo

00.4*. Loi'-O. . ro i co ■ cd

I
CO 4k cn cn cn o "ro b

w «/> v> *w

4k J> o o ro ro "co "co ro ro cn cn

J> 00 CO 4k
co cn

CO i So "
cnicn
bib

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 5/18/2024Page 15 of 24

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-27, Version: 1

co co -I ro Jk cn

i^jrotiC ro

W TJ
m m
73 <

m (/»

O O 00 00 CO 00

roi ro J> -•• | ro

ro! co
J>. J>

CD i 00 CO Oi, U> CJI
cn.

-• co ro. co -* oo. ; co o"j> bo Ten ro co ro! -j J> CO COi J>

oo </> oo;c/»

CO - 1 OiCJl -» CO
-jo-o.ro  <http://%e2%80%94jo-o.ro>CO 'j> "co cn oo co cn co ro cd -i

S g
-j m

°3offi 33 | 5 rn o < S > om S 2 a o >S S = to h mco S z
^co o

m z!
-n TJ
m a m < m r--O.
TJ J
3; m

X
m
D
c r-m

O; CJI -»■ Ol to CO

00 CO
co u
00 CO

J> CO "j> CO

o o cd: io co, co

> :
70

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 5/18/2024Page 16 of 24

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-27, Version: 1

70m >

m <
CO
m o o
CO CO
o a: m
D

c
^ ro ro

GO </» t/>

cn Oi b b o o o.o

cji cn cn' en
bob
ooo
ooo
O' o : o
ooo

£ # £

cn Cn
b b o o o'o o o o o

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 5/18/2024Page 17 of 24

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-27, Version: 1

b b o o o'o o o o o

W:(r> tft (A

Ol CO -J CJI CJI OJ i CO -»       b " -I. --J I FO

Ji. ji. Ji.

CO 00 Vi

CO CJ CO CO

ro i ro co co

tft OO (/>(/) 1/1

cn; cn cs j co

roi ro OO o o

ro ro

cn cn
oo co
to CO
o o
a m
CD

m
73

o
? CO 2 m1 i > S
m > m -<
CO
o I m o c

a I
m o m < m
5 -i S
m z
H TJ 7) O
c_ m o
H >
m >

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 5/18/2024Page 18 of 24

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-27, Version: 1

ro o ro o

o o

ii si
to 2 co g

W CO-WCO

ro     ' -1 !

co co tn tn co

CO | CO CD i CD

ro! ro u, r

u o
OJ CO
o cn b b o o o o

cn
CO J>
cn o b b o o oo

O'O _
oo o ooo

oo _ o o o oo

Ji. Jk:.l> J*

CO. -J.
cn! co -ji ro
O'O.O o ID CO i -I, -J CO; CO -J. -J -J ■ -J Ol j CT)

cn cn 0)[O) &- 1      ! iS 4*

< £i.ro ™ ro
i:     i -^: o

S?:ro 5 . ro ro r-= ro ■■ ro

«!v*.w!t/» tft'f/i cn cn

ro -

tw w:W;WjWiw w cn tn cn

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 5/18/2024Page 19 of 24

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-27, Version: 1

tw w:W;WjWiw w cn tn cn

: ro ro i o o O 1 4k-4k| I "cn
o ro ro O CJI cn
b b b ooo
CO u
-i j -i

CO | CO CO CO
-J -I cji cn

-U.-U.cn  <http://-U.-U.cn>cn cn co o o co V j
cji. ro o cn

cn: co! cn, a coi o | ol o co! ro; ro; -

ro ro: roi -

ro ro
co co
co. bo -J -J- -o., cn: cji ! cn o

-si 00
-J -J.
-j cn
"ro "cj
COCO
ro jk
cn o
ro ro

o o

-~j1 -j-j ~j
_i!_k  -J. co
o ■ p j o, o o! o: b: b co o-o ■ o| o; ->•

A CD CD

o o
o o
o o
b b
o o

_L_k_t_k_i_irororoi -».-»-cnoicoco-*.->.j>.. Vi Vi "-j. "jk ~jk co co b "( cn tn -i -o co co ro ro oo ( cncncncnoocncncn( b b b b b "o "o b b "i oooooooooc ooooooooo< bbbbobbboi oooooooooc

r co
. -i cn
i cn cn
i b b
i o o
' o o

CD O O -1 -1 I
cn CD co ro ro .
cn o o o o i
CD CD CD CD CD '
o o o o o
o o o o o
o o o b b
o o o o o

cn cn cn ooo b b b ooo ooo

o o o o o o o o o o

olo o o o o o o o o

cn cn cn cn cn b b b!b b o o oio o
O O 0[0:0 O O O O.O
o o O;o:o
v° vO  -£! -J=

Cn Cn cn- cn b b b! o O'O o - o oo ooo o o.o

cn cn cn bob
o o: o O'OlO
o o o
O'OlO

I co: S
I O: O

i cnicn

co co co ■ co OV CO CD CO

4k 4k
bo bo
->• ro
00 o

CO I CO ! 00  00 ■
roi o o: O1

O : CO CO j CO I

SJ ro; S?|ro

v> w-vt

pi,

to] ro
CD! CD WjCJ

CO! CO
"-J I -si
ro | ro "j> :"jk cn; cn cd: co
co m

m co

-» CJI
ro cj o CJI

Ol CJI' -I CO 03: O CJl! CJI'

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 5/18/2024Page 20 of 24

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-27, Version: 1

ci ■ cji : ro
J>; JV..CJ CJ: CJ CJ

CJI! UI CJI
z o o

o m
CD

Z CO

> m

m S z o c m
m -g

> -< 3 m z
m o m
< co m o r- i O m TJ a

s cz z ni
H TJ JI O
c_m o -i >
73
m >

OO W OO VI
^ ro ro

io" ? rols? ro

^ ro ro

to;03 ot 00

tn tn.m.tn o» o>;o> c/i (/» <yjca.(/> «a

o>: o»:o» &o

ro ro co co cn1 cn

u ro

cn; o
CO i CO to CJ; CO CO I tO 00

co co i -o -o -jl-i'cn.cn tn, cn: o' o
to o o o co! j*.; j> -jiO o ro

■o cn tn Cn O O O O' o

M CO , Ji
i-cn; cn >:o O

oo cn ro co tn cn

W W W W

OOO CO; co to I to
CD: -j. oo: tn -J o

cn cn O o ooo

cn tD oio o o b b o o

co cn ro oo cn cn> o
CO
o z > c co

73m □ m < m r-O TJ

m
a m
CD
-i cn m
73< o m
TJ> -< 3 m

co o i m a c

TJ 73 O c_
m o -t >
73m >

ro ^ ro ^
^' ro ^ ro

o:^ o zt

wjww V>

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 5/18/2024Page 21 of 24

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-27, Version: 1

wjww V>

J* cn - cn - cn
CD CO CO,CD CD  O'O- CJ

cn cn I cn
cn cn, co co 00 00 o o
Jx Ji.  CO CD

cn cn, cn 000 o o b 000

OjO
cj w o'o
bib o o
cn cn b b o.o o o o o o o
O|0

cn cn;cn cn ' o: b: b Oi o1 o

W W (fl w w

o -»
00 CO

cn cn b b o o o o b b :o o

cn cn
b b
o o
o o
o o
o o

VI VI

cn cn CJ CJ cj 'cj cn cn

O'O
ro j ro cn|Cn bjb olo
OjO

ro|io
O'O
00 o o
00
O'O
o o
0 00 ro cn ro cn ro 1 co
-Ol Jk

cn! cn cn; cn 0:0 bib 0:0 0:0 b.b o. o ■ o! o

JV Jk

CO' CO
ro ro ro, ro co' o -J: -O

"Of

UI VI V* VI

#1

VI VI V* Vi

WVIViVIV*V*V*V*ViVtV*V*V*ViVIV\V*VIVIVt

7 O

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 5/18/2024Page 22 of 24

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-27, Version: 1

7 O
' m 3 CD
5 -< S w m m

GO 5 H O

=n m
TJ >

73
m >

<i
O CO
TJ o
3 I
mm
2 D

" Cf C 33 m

o
c_ m o
H >
m >

CJ

U!tOjj>. -i
co .'ro bv'ro co o u co

j'r

ro^^)(Jlro(Jl^lWvl(J)cnffl^lfJ)^Jlmcncno)^l
U(flOUU01^CD-iO0)Us|JiC0ait71tDCDUl OlfJlOlOUUtDJkOllJlslrdWNlcOJkOOO

00 "co "cj "cj Vj Vi "cd co "00 "00 Vi Vi co "to co "co j* j*. "j*. "j*. cncncncncncnoooocncn-J-j-jro

to -J-

WWMWWWWM « VI VI fcO I &011/»' &0 V* C/>! CO

-o o cn o o o
cn cn cn cn 0:0 b|b 00 o;o
o o ro ro cn cn "0 b 0.0
OjO
b b olo

: ro i^: ro; ^ ro

5 ro-5 2!

^o ro ro ° o S oi°

T 01 it 1 t/I V) (

j 21 ro S ro !

3 ^ ro ' 3 ° o !

i ro co <
i OO CD < I -J U I

· -«.jco;i
· cn oo.i i O -»•! •

< o!o ■
. Oil CJI (

\ WW

i
O
tD

ico ro i
ICO CD<
■-'; 4>.
I00 CJI

I WW W W i

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 5/18/2024Page 23 of 24

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-27, Version: 1

I       CO J

i in «j '■
i o cn (

. cn to <
i Vi b
■ o cn .
> oo cj <

I -CO <
I -J.-1 ■
.  ->■ j CD .

i CD ■ O ■ I cn: ro < oi co <
O c
X

-<

CO

o

i cn-to i I -o. o ■ . ro b :

I 00 CO l
i cn oi i

. co ro i l oo I > cn ro i

i cn - co; i
I Ol : tO ■ ■

·b '■ Vi ■ i
· CO CJ I

Z O

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 5/18/2024Page 24 of 24

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

