
City Hall
121 N. LaSalle St.

Room 107
Chicago, IL  60602

www.chicityclerk.com

Office of the City Clerk

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: F2017-49

Status:Type: Communication Placed on File

File created: In control:7/26/2017 City Council

Final action: 7/26/2017

Title: Amendment to debit service payment schedule regarding General Obligation Bonds, Series 2007A-K
(Modern Schools Across Chicago Program)

Sponsors: Dept./Agency

Indexes: BONDS & BOND ISSUES

Attachments: 1. F2017-49.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Placed on FileCity Council7/26/2017 1

Andrea M. Valencia City Clerk
121 North LaSalle Street Room 107
Chicago, Illinois 606023^' lk.-20J,?-.

' 1 M...0til V l.L
A! ^ J

2017 JUL 13 AM 10: 39

OFFiCli" of thf CITY CLERK

RE:    CITY OF CHICAGO $356,005,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS SERIES 2007A-K
(MODERN SCHOOLS ACROSS CHICAGO PROGRAM) AMENDMENT TO DEBT SERVICE
PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Dear Ms. Valencia:

Attached is the Amendment to Debt Service Payment Schedule which is required to be filed with your
office pursuant to Section 12 of the ordinance authorizing the issuance of the above-referenced bonds, which
was passed by the City Council on December 13,2006. This Amendment replaces in its entirety the Amendment
recently filed with your office on April 28, 2017.

Please direct this filing to the City Council.

"Carole L. Brown Chief Financial Officer

CITY OF CHICAGO £V
$356,005,000

0

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 4/29/2024Page 1 of 17

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-49, Version: 1

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDSfln imi  ,0 am
SERIES 2007A-K m'M 13 ^10:35

(MODERN SCHOOLS ACROSS CHICAGO PROGRAM) , - .......
-rr-iuL ur hit

PITY r< '"<">',<

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) '-'-lIJ* )SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

TO:     The City Council of the City of Chicago

Please be advised that responsive to authority contained in an ordinance (the "Ordinance") adopted by the City
Council (the "City Council") of the City of Chicago (the "City") on December 13, 2006, providing for the issuance of the
City of Chicago General „ Obligation Bonds, Series 2007A-K (Modern Schools Across Chicago Program) (the "Bonds"),
on January 30, 2007 the Chief Financial Officer of the City filed that certain Notification of Sale with respect to the
Bonds (the "Notification of Sale") in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Chicago. A debt service payment schedule
for each series of the Bonds (each a "Debt Service Payment Schedule") was attached to the Notification of Sale as
Schedule IV thereto.

Pursuant to Section 12 of the Ordinance the Debt Service Payment Schedule with respect to Series 2007H of
the Bonds was amended effective February 3, 2011 by filing in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Chicago.

Pursuant to Section 12 of the Ordinance the Debt Service Payment Schedule with respect to Series 2007A,
2007B, 2007D, and 2007J of the Bonds is hereby amended by deleting the Debt Service Payment Schedule in its
entirety (including all 11 series, both those being amended and those remaining the same) and replacing it with the
Amended Debt Service Payment Schedule attached hereto.

The undersigned have determined that the foregoing amendment is in the best interest of the City. Except with
respect to the foregoing amendment, the Notification of Sale (including but not limited to the remainder of Schedule IV
thereto) remains in full force and effect as originally filed and previously amended.

This Amendment to Debt Service Payment Schedule of $28,310,000 City of Chicago General Obligation Bonds,
Series 2007H (Modern Schools Across Chicago Program) (including the attachment hereto) is filed in the office of the
City Clerk of the City of Chicago this /^TH day of ""^7" l^j   , 2017 and replaces in its entirety that same titled
Amendment filed in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Chicago on April 28, 2017.

David L. Reifman, Commissioner of Planning and Development

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FILING

The Amendment to Debt Service Payment Schedule of $356,005,000 City of Chicago General Obligation Bonds,
Series 2007A-K (Modem Schools Across Chicago Program) (mending the attachment hereto) was filed in the office of
the City Clerk of the City of Chicago th

Zrydayof  iTVl>j    , 2017.
Andrea M. Valencia, City Clerk

[SEAL

SCHEDULE IV

AMENDED DEBT SERVICE PAYMENT SCHEDULE

The following amended schedule is filed with the City Clerk pursuant to Section 12 of the Ordinance adopted by
the City Council on December 13, 2006, authorizing the issuance of the City's Modern Schools Across Chicago Program

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 4/29/2024Page 2 of 17

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-49, Version: 1

the City Council on December 13, 2006, authorizing the issuance of the City's Modern Schools Across Chicago Program
Bonds.

O: jo;

~1

V> </l 1 C/l t/l </>

O

o

i ai en i o- o i o p i o o i o o

N) to r
Ul Ol (
o'. o <
o o <

i to -J ■
' - O I
i 01 "oo ~t
I O -4 ■

i o yt i

I o o •
i O O I

cd ai O O

ro ro

O ; O O

</> V) w

I O.O I I b O "l I O O I tOOl
I o o i I O O I

i OO I
i bio '<
i o o I
I O : O I

I olo I
I O.O I

o ai o.'o o. o o o o o o o

u)! oj in. tn o! o oi o o: o a o o | o

o o O i o

o. o o b oo

ID CD
o o
b b
o o
o o
o o
o o

(ft re

2

I O.O I OIO > O O
en. ui <

o:o ( oio <
O.O (

ro I n. I ro
O! O
<D ro

< n ° 3 -5' E.

73
m
■:<-
:o:
Si

,nt

,o:

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 4/29/2024Page 3 of 17

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-49, Version: 1

,o:
■X:
iz-;0:

CD ?

ro 2?.ro 2?; ro i ?! ro 2! kj

ro §:fo § ro § rO;§ £

o Ri o Rio R o.'P. o

^ ro:ii! ro r-.

fO      fj'Sl ro io       fO'iH ro ot-J to

t/> j </» t/) I </> (/>

W Wt t/); <yi
i trt V) t/>' (/» t/>

i
(*> u .
O OI
Ik Ji."(
CO tD (
-J. -»I

0J U<

</>'«/• »

i io to i in tn

o*i O); w u i to < -j '-vj1 cj to! ro ro i o o1 ro i

-J -» ( -»:(*> c

. ro ji. . ro ro

I O) J>

t/i to <
w to c
"t*i (

-si ■
to -~J (
w -» i
O ro (
i oN
I OJj Ui

' -j.ro

CO

m
33

m <:
Co
m O D

2 S

2
m

m

■S;

CO;ni: i<3: .& tn;

I.

1 co

1 m-)

2 m

2 m-n
Office of the City Clerk Printed on 4/29/2024Page 4 of 17

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-49, Version: 1

2 m-n

N .

5*
X <
0 tn
1 i-O O?i m z

H TJ 30 O t_
m o
H > 3)
m >

l   CO'-sJ I
I >l O I

2 >
ro S m!s

~ ro £3 tofr^ r

> 9 o Pio £

1 trt </» C/»

> 00 ' </> W V> (

A ^ tn <
· O O CD f
· - ■ J^JCJ (· co: "co ( -ji^j -
i cnicn ( i b;b c i o|o (

I CD CD I
I -I CO <

i o ro i
i-Kj 1

· oncn c

· OjO f
i o b i
I O'O i

I

t Vt\Vt <

I (*> CO I

co; co, . ai a>jo o . cn en; ^J: ■ ■ ■ ~ro:.fc. '. cn;cn < 0:0 (
i O O I

i ro.ro r i oo <
i o;o (

i mien i
l CO j o i
i a>!Cji i

i o!o i i oio I > o;o i

O
XI

CO -H

o
2 •<
En r-> z a

i cn cn ( i bo i j o o ( i o o (
· oio (
· o;o < ■ sSl^g ;

73
m
Dm < m i-o
TJ

5m z

m to

.8

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 4/29/2024Page 5 of 17

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-49, Version: 1

2
r-6 to
co o a:

s
c r-m & z o
CD
J>-
I-

o!" to

TJ 73
O c_ m o -i >
TJ
m >

CO

ro o ro o

O O I

bb i
O O I

· -
· o

ro ^ ro' r-: ro

I GO' GO GO GO j GO CiO GO 4

I GO GO GO GO ( GO

I U U I
i LJ CO I
i "w cn "
i U U '
' -J. -J .

. _1 j J>. .
i CD | O ( i ro ■ -H. .

->■ j ro ro i

cn.co.cj < i co co co <

i co, co . i co:co • > ro:io i

ro.
bv-I oco . i cn: w ' i bi <http://bi> .cn <http://cn> 1
l -J CO t

> o . --i <

· ro. cn i
·A * ■
· cn -j. i

i co O .
I ID CO I
■ co: co i

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 4/29/2024Page 6 of 17

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-49, Version: 1

co ro g ro o
o o

> o m

7J
o >

^ ro! ^ ro

ro gjr^3 w w!r^

i U -J ■
i -j.-j ■
' P:° 1

I LJiCO i
i CO' J> -

I CO -I -J:CQ -I o -* <

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 4/29/2024Page 7 of 17

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-49, Version: 1

co1 > cd : co i i rolco i i bi! -J "t ■ -~j ■ jjfc ■ i cd at ■

i to ■

t/> oo     (/) (/>.(/) ci' o «

i CD! o I

. -g i i CD ■ CD ( i -i ro (

o
3J

33

m

CO

5
D co

CO
<-> a: m
Dc r»

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 4/29/2024Page 8 of 17

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-49, Version: 1

73
m
Dm < m i- o
TJ
73m <
CO
m o o m
CD H to m
33< o m
TJ> < 5 m z
■H

to
O X
m □ c

m

H TJ JO

o
c_
m o

o
Z

£ <

73
m < to m
,o b m
CD

i M     ro ■ i o ro r i ui u

s
o o o

Turn s
COg
O
S"
Coo a: m o c r-m
CO

m
73
.< a m
TJ> -< 3 m z

to o I-m o c

-n 2.

o o;tn
O O! O 0.0:0:

-J'fO

tn tn OiO

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 4/29/2024Page 9 of 17

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-49, Version: 1

tn tn OiO
0:0
01 rji 01 01

cn biioB ui' cn, o
0;0;0

oio 0:0

Pip
o o o o
0 o "ol b
1 o

0:0
O' o o'b 0.0

tn cn o b o o
0 o
1 o
ol o

00 00 00

sSl

01

; he

tn 01 o "o o o

ui. cn: -» o; o; to b ; o o o. a.

cni o o; u b : o o ro

CJ| O)

cn: ro
Co ("to
to! £>

V b 01 to

ro to ~~i ro o. to

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 4/29/2024Page 10 of 17

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-49, Version: 1

OJ'ro
to -si
or to,

o ss
m o to m
-t 2

|
Total i

2025

Q .       O O'fi
2020 o    i o o j  j ! 2 o o

o!    | o § iO!     | Cn -si

: 1 :

i,o jo
:tn

O o <
= o

o Ol tn to o
to
tn

O Ul cn
o tnro 5? fo o ° o

o o too ro
to 01 »"i fo o °o o o o o to

92 to
cn
o
Cn

o cn
o

o Ol

cn r"3 §■§
°»>

tn
o 3s =

CTi oo O

ro 92

O §

O cn
o o

ro °? ro ro'f-j ro io -
O) o
a OJ

to o
o

Oi o
o

_o o
"o o
"to

y>

"j
>
xl
CO m

tn ! *"

I

ty> <s> tv> t/> t/» t» C/)
O o»co

Ol

cn -I o:

col ro to CJj

LO coj CJ

*>.; >*
Xli *.

Cn to
to tn co

cn Ol -j

tn

co
VI Co

tn Oi -si

cn

tn CD

o

j
>
x
l O)

-si

cn

c/>
cn

VI tn o
Oi tn cn
tn to co
X. CO

VI Oi tn
CO cn
X> co

m o
o o
o o
o
Co
to
tn
o
CO
cn
cn
to

Co co
co 01
to tn CO5 to

O cn Ol Cn

Co o
Ol

cn

CJ

j
>
tn

Co CO ai
tn o to
Co tn ;0 (SXk Ol O)

-si o in
ro

Crt o
XL ro
XL to

CO Co

cn:
tn- ' O

VI Co

cnj
oi o
o

tn O O ol
ro to

tn co
CD to
ro to

to to to
CO Ol
ro Ol to
Ol

i to

■
o
b
X>

Co;Co

_k
L
-J. ' -si

L ■
to
ro
o 00

Oi ID ■

-si

u,|u
.

o XL

cn
cn

O XL CDco
to

on; _l fo: to tO
Xl -s|l XLco

J> XL

«
* ©

cj
o 00

p CJ

o

K
ro CI

<
*

CO v» vt co Co cn to bi
tn Co
tn "to
CJ

CJ Kl CJ

x»

Co Cn
Ol O to

O

in
to Ln to
Xk Ji.
Xk CO

Co to

"cn
cn
bi

IV) tn

Ol

j
>
~cn

u

j
>
to cn
"o
Ol -si o

Co Xk
Ol CO cn o

CO tn CD -s|
J>

tn tn
"to -o,
cn Xl
to

Co to
tn to co

to Ol

"cn

x
l
co CD

to Cn cn

Jo

cn
Co -si

oo
to
CD 01 -

si cn
to to to

o PO

"-si Cn

cn

tn tn to

fo
cn

to

j
>
cn
cn
-si o
oo
CJ to

b XLcn
to
co
to
to
o
tn
o
en
CO
co

tn to
CO

co tn to

S
o to to

CO

to
co
XL Xl
Xl

co
tn
o io
cn
to
fo
tn
cn
'cn
co
cn
"-si

tn

o XL

ro
XL

•»
to Ot o
M "tn u

01 o

v»

&
"e»
o

V> VI V» vt VI VI

VI

«
*

<A V*

«/
>
Co

v» v>VI VICO V>
VI -si

yi
Vi
to
_*k to

VI XL

cn
"to
o to
x-

VI CO

oo o to
JX

co
-si jx -si
to to

CO o
Co Xk -

si tn

cn
Ol o

co
Co -J tn

CD in
o

VI cn
cn
to CD

to b>
o
v>
to "co
CD Ol

co
co
-s| to
CO to
Xl CD
Ol

co
CO CO Xl Co

to Xk

XL p

Co

co
to
"to
XL o
*-sl Ol

CO CD
tn to tn
to -si
cn v>
to CO -
si cn tn
to

VI CO to "■sj

XL in to
Co co
to XL

Ol

b>
Xk 00

cn
-s|

VI XL
Ol "tn
CO 01 -
si *

*
cn
yi
OJ Xl

Xk VI

tn
u
cn
-s| to

VI VI

to
co
cn
cn
CO Ol

XL Xk

co
-s| to
bi
to
o

v>
VI -si to

"cn
to
tn
o

VI cn
to "o cn
Co to o
CO b to

vt Co

to o
~Xl -si

to b
to

cfi
-s|

"cn
O
cn
io
cn
co
to
to
"co
o 0)
io o

VI co
"co
o
cn
io o

| $
14,444,1
02.30
$14,444,
102.31 |

v»
tn

ro

<
S
to CO

CO CO

cn
o tn

VI Xk

o CO -si J*.

VI -si to

cn
b tn
o VI
cn
J>
to
"cn
cn
Ol
cn
o

co

j
>
-si

"cn
cn
in o

VI to

Xk to
o CD

Ol V»

"o
cn
b u
CO CO

VI -J

to
bs
Ol

co to
co "co

Xk 5)
"o
tn Xl to

CO to

"to XL

o ^sj

Ol

o to Xl

CD

"tn
o CD

XL

<
/
»
"o fs

p
"to
cn
XL CO

v> to
co "-si

Ol cn to

VI to
co u
■sj tn
XL to

VI b
to
XL
to
oo
Ol

VI XL

cn
in
cn
Ol
-si

Co -si

CO

ro
p
in
XL

oo
to
cn
O
cn
to CJ

VI cn
'~-4

VI tn J>
GO to -

s| cn
to to

CO b
to o
CO
cn
co
Xh CJ

VI -s| to

"cn
to tn o

VI co "to CD to -si

"o
cn cn to

VI o
Xl CO

o to

«/l CP

Ol o
"to
to
in
cn
v>
"o -
o J>

"(O a
tn

v>
to CO

CO o
cn
co
o

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 4/29/2024Page 11 of 17

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-49, Version: 1

|
Total i

2025

Q .       O O'fi
2020 o    i o o j  j ! 2 o o

o!    | o § iO!     | Cn -si

: 1 :

i,o jo
:tn

O o <
= o

o Ol tn to o
to
tn

O Ul cn
o tnro 5? fo o ° o

o o too ro
to 01 »"i fo o °o o o o o to

92 to
cn
o
Cn

o cn
o

o Ol

cn r"3 §■§
°»>

tn
o 3s =

CTi oo O

ro 92

O §

O cn
o o

ro °? ro ro'f-j ro io -
O) o
a OJ

to o
o

Oi o
o

_o o
"o o
"to

y>

"j
>
xl
CO m

tn ! *"

I

ty> <s> tv> t/> t/» t» C/)
O o»co

Ol

cn -I o:

col ro to CJj

LO coj CJ

*>.; >*
Xli *.

Cn to
to tn co

cn Ol -j

tn

co
VI Co

tn Oi -si

cn

tn CD

o

j
>
x
l O)

-si

cn

c/>
cn

VI tn o
Oi tn cn
tn to co
X. CO

VI Oi tn
CO cn
X> co

m o
o o
o o
o
Co
to
tn
o
CO
cn
cn
to

Co co
co 01
to tn CO5 to

O cn Ol Cn

Co o
Ol

cn

CJ

j
>
tn

Co CO ai
tn o to
Co tn ;0 (SXk Ol O)

-si o in
ro

Crt o
XL ro
XL to

CO Co

cn:
tn- ' O

VI Co

cnj
oi o
o

tn O O ol
ro to

tn co
CD to
ro to

to to to
CO Ol
ro Ol to
Ol

i to

■
o
b
X>

Co;Co

_k
L
-J. ' -si

L ■
to
ro
o 00

Oi ID ■

-si

u,|u
.

o XL

cn
cn

O XL CDco
to

on; _l fo: to tO
Xl -s|l XLco

J> XL

«
* ©

cj
o 00

p CJ

o

K
ro CI

<
*

CO v» vt co Co cn to bi
tn Co
tn "to
CJ

CJ Kl CJ

x»

Co Cn
Ol O to

O

in
to Ln to
Xk Ji.
Xk CO

Co to

"cn
cn
bi

IV) tn

Ol

j
>
~cn

u

j
>
to cn
"o
Ol -si o

Co Xk
Ol CO cn o

CO tn CD -s|
J>

tn tn
"to -o,
cn Xl
to

Co to
tn to co

to Ol

"cn

x
l
co CD

to Cn cn

Jo

cn
Co -si

oo
to
CD 01 -

si cn
to to to

o PO

"-si Cn

cn

tn tn to

fo
cn

to

j
>
cn
cn
-si o
oo
CJ to

b XLcn
to
co
to
to
o
tn
o
en
CO
co

tn to
CO

co tn to

S
o to to

CO

to
co
XL Xl
Xl

co
tn
o io
cn
to
fo
tn
cn
'cn
co
cn
"-si

tn

o XL

ro
XL

•»
to Ot o
M "tn u

01 o

v»

&
"e»
o

V> VI V» vt VI VI

VI

«
*

<A V*

«/
>
Co

v» v>VI VICO V>
VI -si

yi
Vi
to
_*k to

VI XL

cn
"to
o to
x-

VI CO

oo o to
JX

co
-si jx -si
to to

CO o
Co Xk -

si tn

cn
Ol o

co
Co -J tn

CD in
o

VI cn
cn
to CD

to b>
o
v>
to "co
CD Ol

co
co
-s| to
CO to
Xl CD
Ol

co
CO CO Xl Co

to Xk

XL p

Co

co
to
"to
XL o
*-sl Ol

CO CD
tn to tn
to -si
cn v>
to CO -
si cn tn
to

VI CO to "■sj

XL in to
Co co
to XL

Ol

b>
Xk 00

cn
-s|

VI XL
Ol "tn
CO 01 -
si *

*
cn
yi
OJ Xl

Xk VI

tn
u
cn
-s| to

VI VI

to
co
cn
cn
CO Ol

XL Xk

co
-s| to
bi
to
o

v>
VI -si to

"cn
to
tn
o

VI cn
to "o cn
Co to o
CO b to

vt Co

to o
~Xl -si

to b
to

cfi
-s|

"cn
O
cn
io
cn
co
to
to
"co
o 0)
io o

VI co
"co
o
cn
io o

| $
14,444,1
02.30
$14,444,
102.31 |

v»
tn

ro

<
S
to CO

CO CO

cn
o tn

VI Xk

o CO -si J*.

VI -si to

cn
b tn
o VI
cn
J>
to
"cn
cn
Ol
cn
o

co

j
>
-si

"cn
cn
in o

VI to

Xk to
o CD

Ol V»

"o
cn
b u
CO CO

VI -J

to
bs
Ol

co to
co "co

Xk 5)
"o
tn Xl to

CO to

"to XL

o ^sj

Ol

o to Xl

CD

"tn
o CD

XL

<
/
»
"o fs

p
"to
cn
XL CO

v> to
co "-si

Ol cn to

VI to
co u
■sj tn
XL to

VI b
to
XL
to
oo
Ol

VI XL

cn
in
cn
Ol
-si

Co -si

CO

ro
p
in
XL

oo
to
cn
O
cn
to CJ

VI cn
'~-4

VI tn J>
GO to -

s| cn
to to

CO b
to o
CO
cn
co
Xh CJ

VI -s| to

"cn
to tn o

VI co "to CD to -si

"o
cn cn to

VI o
Xl CO

o to

«/l CP

Ol o
"to
to
in
cn
v>
"o -
o J>

"(O a
tn

v>
to CO

CO o
cn
co
o

SI

l/».tV) <si </t

CO' CO

cn!cn
cn: co ro; -j tnjtn

co i -£i ro : tn cn; o. o o ojb

W! </t CV> </> OJ

"cn! tn CD CD cn i cn o:"o o o 0,0 bib oio

O! O OO OiO
b! b 00

CO

ro o ro o

ro -'

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 4/29/2024Page 12 of 17

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-49, Version: 1

ro -'

{/> t/t I tfl c« 1 c/i co co oi

co co <y> co

0:01 oi: to ro: co
CJll'-J
oi oi

OJ, CT)

co CO

CO CO ~o "~J cn.cn <http://cn.cn>

0.0

CO 1 CO '_»i'o CO ' o
-00

j> cd;cd
CT)! -O -J

cn --i -»

O (/){/) </}

Ol] OJ

CO I CO CD ' CO
o :o 0 b o o 0,0

MM CO CO
o| o oio 00o;o o

ro ro cn. cn o O 00 oio

co: -o x 01 cn cn cn cn

>
=>
z: 1-
> m
o S
mo
=° 2
>

CO
m tj m
CO

o ^ o

o

w w o1 v>! t/>: 01 c/j (/> ■ oo in

73
m z o m

m o
N

m
ho; ro ID' co col co

CO CO , J>
-j: -o: ai CD.CO.O co! "co ;"-j

cn. -* ■ -*

J> J> CD CD -J- -■
"-j- Vi Vi

o o
o o
o o
b b
o o
CO CD cd cd tn tn
o o 01 cn cn 01
o o o o o o
o o o o o o

o o o o o o o o o bob o o o

i ro co
i oo ->■
I CD O

o o o o o o
i cn co
i cn o

i o o i o o i o o

0 o o!o
1 o

co co co J>

CD

tn1 co; to to! Vj ! Vj ro: ro! ro cnjcnjcn

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 4/29/2024Page 13 of 17

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-49, Version: 1

tn1 co; to to! Vj ! Vj ro: ro! ro cnjcnjcn

co co
-j. co
o "->■
o o o o o o
co ro
o o
o o o o o o
co! oo -j; -j
00! 00

'roj'ro ro: ro
o o o o o o
CD CO J*. Ol

o o
o o o o o o

CD; CD ! CD CO I CO ' Ul
"j> i "j>' ro
Ol' CTi. -»■
co Co -o. CO

"-J Ji
ro ro o

co co Ol -o. co Vi Ol -o

o o
o o o o o o

to i cn cn I co -k ■ co -o!"-o -l. oi o ■ o

co. to! co jv.icn.l~ <http://jv.icn.l~>. °! -* j-1 "ro!    ■' Vi

OjO O bibb o|o o

o cn cn cn o oo co oo cn o o o

o o oo
o o oo
o o oo
b b bb
o o oo

73
m a m < m i-o
TJ
5 m z -i

TJ 73 O c_
m o -i >
73
m >
tyi c/j c/J 00 ty> (/> </>

. o

W W M W

ro 1 ro
CD CD CO. OJ
cn! CD cd: o cn1 cd

CD; cn i -J ro j ro
cn! CD o! ro
O CJi
bib 0:0

cn cn
o! o
OIO
o'b 0,0

cn; cn ojo 0,0
ro.ro  <http://ro.ro>co co co: co

cd ro tnlcD CO ! co

cn, 01 bib OO

0:0 bb o o

CD 1 CD
ro; ro cn] cn

ro co cn

o' cn

ro ro co co
CO j CO

cd cn ro ro

^ ro ^ ro ^

vi </> in

bi (A (A U) (A

co; co

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 4/29/2024Page 14 of 17

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-49, Version: 1

co; co co;cj
ID: tO

03 ■

sjj'cji tn: o o.o b b o o

w. cj o o

CO

m

m cn
CD!

-JjO Vii "rji ui o o!o b b o o

> g
to
o z > to

73
m
Dm < m
I-O
TJ

3
m
□ m
DJ -I CO

m
< o m

TJ >■<
s m z -i

CO
o X m o c
TJ

o
i_ m o
H >
"0m >

i ! ! .

id !    ■ oo i cn

S § 5 g§g§g

I
■8

I

gg

CD

n
gg

2

g s

22§§§3

338
g

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 4/29/2024Page 15 of 17

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-49, Version: 1

as a

asf Is

ggg

I:

I

i
g.SSISS

aall

si
g:

ilrlriilrirliliii iggggggggggggggg'

N     N     N    -M     N     N J°

- I I I I 1 I

k s a a a a s s ?3 ss

s sis
IS

J in ki ro^ o ° O °J ° IO ° M

<" c/> <y> </> </}

i-3 g i

ro ^ .

I  (/>  C/>  C/> </) <

CD; CO i
-sJI'-nI
cn ■ cn i

.  -J: -o
i ui| cn i b!b i o o

oi <http://oi> .cn <http://cn> i oo i cn: cn i 0:0 ■ b b i o o 1

ro' co c

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 4/29/2024Page 16 of 17

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: F2017-49, Version: 1

ro' co c
OO ' CD C -J;CO (
I CO j CJ
i CO I CO

i "co : co
1 CO.CO

CT>!CT) ■

co 1 co i

is

•< £

1 CD. CO I

■ cn co i
> C0;0 I

I< o

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 4/29/2024Page 17 of 17

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

